
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 
DELIVERY) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER 2007 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 2nd October 2007. 
 
2 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
2 Minutes 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 3 - 
10) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 12th 
October 2007, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
15 Minutes 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. A SUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY FOR 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE  (Pages 11 - 36) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services to which is attached a draft Sustainable Local 
Economy Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
30 Minutes 
 

C Garbett 
388459 

5. STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP STUDY – SCOPING REPORT  
(Pages 37 - 50) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration setting out areas 
for study and possible further information requirements as part of the 
study on the Strategic Partnership. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 



 
6. WORKING GROUPS   
 

 

 (a) Youth Forum  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

 

  To consider the final report of the Youth Forum Working Group. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

 (b) State of the District Consultation  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 

  To consider a progress report on the work of the State of the 
District Consultation Working Group. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

 (c) Adoption of Roads and Sewers  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 

  To consider a progress report on the work of the Adoption of 
Roads and Sewers Working Group. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the Panel’s 
programme of studies. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

8. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest (TO FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for 
scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
15 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

   
 Dated this 26th day of October 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 



 
(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 

family or any person with whom they had a close association; 
 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2nd 
October 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, Mrs K E Cooper, 

J E Garner, D A Giles, Mrs C A Godley, Mrs 
P A Jordan and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J D Ablewhite, E R Butler, K J Churchill, 
D Harty, P G Mitchell, J M Sadler and 
P K Ursell. 

 

28. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

30. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader for the period 1st October 2007 – 31st 
January 2008.  Members requested that an item on Migrant Workers 
in Huntingdonshire was submitted to a future meeting. 
 
It was reported items on the Consultation and Engagement Strategy 
and on the Local Economy Strategy would be submitted to the next 
meeting. 
 

31. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the Council's performance against "Growing Success" – the 
Council's Corporate Plan.  Members were reminded that the data 
presented related to the Council's priorities that fell within their remit 
and that the Council continued to monitor its performance against all 
of its aims and objectives and details were available if required. 
 
With regard to the Council's homelessness objectives, attention was 
drawn to the risks that might hinder the provision of affordable 
housing.  Members requested that future reports include the number 
and proportion of housing completions on qualifying sites that were 
affordable.  

Agenda Item 1

1



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

32. MARKET UPDATE 2006/07   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 06/52 (b), the Panel received and noted a 
report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), which contained updated information on the District's 
markets. 
 
Subject to Councillor J D Ablewhite identifying matters to pursue and 
to the circulation to Members of information on the markets budget 
and on the Ramsey market, it was decided not to undertake any 
further study work in this area. 
 

33. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to 
which was attached an Internal Audit Report on Overview and 
Scrutiny.  Attention was drawn to the finding that overall the Overview 
and Scrutiny function at the Council was performing well and 
suggested recommendations for improvements.  Having approved 
amendments to the study template which were intended to address 
the identified audit actions, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that audit report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the actions agreed with Deloitte and Touche 

Public Sector to address the residual risks as 
summarised in the report now submitted be endorsed. 

 

34. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Administration 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained 
details of actions taken in response to recent discussions and 
decisions and reviewing the programme of studies. 
 
With regard to the study on disability access, Members suggested 
that additional information might usefully be obtained from Directions 
Plus and the Papworth Trust. 
 

35. SCRUTINY   
 

 In scrutinising the 76th edition of the Digest of Decisions taken by the 
Cabinet and other Panels, etc. Councillor J E Garner referred to the 
benefit derived by the Council from the Great Fen Project. 
 

 
Chairman 

 

2



�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
	
�


��
�
��
�

��
�
�
��
��


�
�

�
��
�
�
��
�
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
��
��
��
�
��
�
��
 
��

�
�
��
��
!�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
"�

#
$
�%
��
�
��
�
�
��
$
&
&
'
�

�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
"�

#
 
��


�
(
�
)
�
�
��
$
&
&
'
��
�
�$
*
�%
��
�
�
��
�
��
�$
&
&
+
�

� �
�
�
�
�
��
�
	

��
��
�
�
��
�
�
	�
�
�
	�
��
�
��
�
���
�
�
��
�

� �
�
�
�
�
	��
�
��
��
�
��
�
�
�
�

�
��
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
	��

�
��
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
�

�
	�
�
�
�

�
�
�
	
�
�
�
�
�
��
��
�
 
!
�"
#
$
�

� %
�
��
��
&
'
�
!
&
�!
(
&
 
)
&
��
��
��
��
��

�
��

�
	��
��
��
�
*�
�
�
�
+
�
�
�
�
�
�
*�
�
,
*�
-
�

�
�
�
�
�	
���
��
�
��
�.
	�


��
�
�

�
��
/
�


�
0
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
	��
�
�
�
��

��
�
1
�
�
�
	
,
�
��
�
�
�
�
	��
�
��
��
��

��
�
�
�
�
2
�
�
�
�
��
��
�
�
��
�
��
��

�
	
�
�
�

��
%
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
0
��

�
)
�/
�
,
�
-
[...]
al democracy. 

 
2. YOUTH FORUM PURPOSES 
 
2.1 On the basis of the study remit, the Working Group established the 

following potential purposes for a Youth Forum: 
 
 1. To ensure the views of young people inform the Council’s 

corporate plans and priorities; 
 2. To ensure the views of young people are incorporated into the 

Council’s service planning process; 

Agenda Item 6a

51



 3. To encourage in young people an interest in and to provide 
experience of local democracy, and  

 4. To stimulate Town and Parish Councils to establish youth 
forums and to spread good practice. 

 
3. STUDY WORK 
 
3.1 Having established potential purposes of a youth forum the Working 

Group decided to discuss with representatives of organisations 
involved in youth work the extent to which these purposes are already 
being met.  The Working Group agreed on the importance of the 
purposes but wanted to avoid duplicating existing arrangements in 
this area.  Members, therefore, decided to speak to the District 
Council’s Head of Policy and Strategic Services, Ian Leatherbarrow, 
and Senior Policy Officer (Young People), Gill Hanby, in the first 
instance. 

 
4. FINDINGS 
 
4.1 The Working Group has discussed with Mr Leatherbarrow and Ms 

Hanby existing arrangements for involving children and young people 
in decision-making in Huntingdonshire.  The District Council 
previously has undertaken a three year Young People’s Active 
Involvement project, the outcome of which was reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) at its 
meeting on 4th April 2006.  This project, since then, has been rolled 
out to partner organisations through joint funding from the District and 
County Councils and Huntingdonshire Regional College. 

 
4.2 A Countywide model has been developed for involving children and 

young people in decisions.  A pilot exercise has been carried out 
using the model as part of the review of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy.  The Working Group has heard evidence that the model has 
successfully been used used to achieve purposes 1 and 2 in section 2 
of this report above.  Furthermore, efforts are being made to try to 
encourage partnerships/groups at locality/ward level to develop 
actions based on work emerging from the Sustainable Community 
Strategy.  The Working Group is of the view that the model for 
involving children and young people in decisions should be promoted 
to create greater awareness of it. 

 
4.3 A bid is to be made to the national volunteering charity “V” which, If 

successful, will bring in £300k to the County and of that £100k over 
three years will be for Huntingdonshire specifically to work with 16-24 
year olds.  The Working Group has expressed its support for the bid 
and its intended use. 

 
4.4 Investigations are being undertaken into developing a Countywide 

application to the Local Public Service Agreement Reward Money for 
funding in the region of £100k over three years for developing 
strategic work, including how the involvement of children and young 
people can be embedded into the work of organisations and 
coordinating/promoting partnership working.  The Working Group also 
has supported this bid.  In addition, officers are working with County 
colleagues to identify sources of funding to help support other areas 
of work such as that involving other age groups or specific settings. 

 

52



4.5 With regard to the third purpose, the Working Group has been 
informed that the PARC toolkit is a good starting point for Town and 
Parish Councils who are considering engaging with young people.  A 
“bitesized” session on this will be held in the New Year.  While the 
toolkit has been demonstrated to be effective in achieving its aims, 
the Working Group has been made aware that it requires adult input 
and effort to ensure a succession of young people are involved.  The 
Working Group is of the view that resources should be made 
available to support Town and Parish Councils’ in engaging young 
people.  Members have suggested that application is made to the 
Local Public Service Agreement Board for funding for this purpose 
and that it should be used to provide training for members of Town 
and Parish Councils on involving young people and to provide 
“session” workers to support Town and Parish Councils. 

 
4.6 Both of the initiatives that are the subject of funding bids could 

support the development of work with Town and Parish Councils but 
they are not solely aimed at developing work with them as the PARC 
project was.  Another initiative available to Town and Parish Councils 
provides training on ‘involving young people’, which includes modular 
training and suitable for Councilors at all levels. 

 
4.7 Funding for this area of work is crucial if the initiatives referred to 

above are to be developed.  Work is being done to attract external 
funding but this cannot be guaranteed and tends to be time-limited.  
As a result consideration is being given to the possibility of including 
young people’s involvement in costings of work plans/action plans as 
they are developed.  This would mean work was more sustainable 
and ensure it is embedded rather than bolted on. 

 
4.8 The Working Group has noted that most schools in the District have 

school councils although no evidence was presented to indicate how 
effective these are.  Members are satisfied that by this means and 
through that outlined in the previous paragraph the fourth purpose 
can be achieved. 

 
4.9 In discussing the suggestions that a youth forum could act as a 

consultative mechanism on scrutiny issues and might be invited to 
report quarterly to the Panel for Service Delivery, the Working Group 
has recognised the value of having such input into the Scrutiny 
process.  Members recommend that feedback is provided on the 
arrangements outlined above on the suggested frequency.  Owing to 
the work that is still required it will not be possible to commence this 
reporting until 2008. 

 
4.10 Given a general lack of awareness of the work that is going on in this 

field, the Working Group recommends that measures are taken 
address this situation.  Members suggest that articles are placed in 
Districtwide, Team News and other Council publications on work with 
children and young people. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Working Group has considered a proposal to introduce a District 

Youth Forum.  In order to do this a number of criteria have been 
identified that such a forum might fulfil, which have been set out.  On 
the evidence presented, the Panel notes the arrangements currently 

53



in place and recognises that they might have the potential to meet the 
criteria in 2.1.  Members consider that the level of participation by 
young people at Town and Parish Council level is not yet sufficiently 
developed to justify the creation of a District Youth Forum in the 
format originally envisaged.  However, this should remain an 
aspiration and a long-term target for those engaged in developing 
youth participation. 

 
5.2 The Working Group is, however, of the view that the current 

arrangements need to be developed and put on a sustainable footing 
before they can be said adequately to meet the four purposes 
identified in paragraph 2.1 above.  For the justifications given in the 
preceding paragraphs the Working Group has made a series of 
recommendations, which are intended to achieve this. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Working Group 
 
  RECOMMEND 
 
   a) that the Corporate Governance Panel notes the 

work being undertaken to involve young people, is 
advised not to introduce a Youth Forum at this time 
but remains open to re-considering this as and when 
circumstances permit; 

 
   b) that measures are introduced to promote the 

Countywide model for involving children and young 
people in decision-maiking; 

 
   c) that the submission of a bid for funding to “V” for 

work with 16-24 year olds is supported; 
 
   d) that the bid to the Local Public Service Agreement 

Board Reward Money for funding for developing 
strategic work, including how the involvement of 
children and young people can be embedded into 
the work of organisations and 
coordinating/promoting partnership working is 
supported; 

 
   e) that application is made to the Local Public Service 

Agreement Board for funding to provide training for 
members of Town and Parish Councils on involving 
young people and to provide “session” workers to 
support Town and Parish Councils 

 
   f) that quarterly reports are submitted to the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on the 
outcomes of the Council’s engagement work with 
children and young people; and 

 
   g) that measures are taken to raise awareness of 

current work in this field including, but not limited to, 
those referred to in paragraph 4.7 above. 

 

54



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Notes of meetings of the Youth Forum Working Group. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (((( 01480 388009 

 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

6TH NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 

STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION WORKING GROUP 
(Report of the Working Group) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The State of the District Consultation Working Group met on 18th 

October 2007 when Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, K J Churchill and P 
J Downes were present.  I Brandstatterova, A Roberts and L Sboui 
were in attendance. 

 
1.2 No declarations of interest were received. 
 
1.3 Councillor K J Churchill was appointed as the Working Group’s 

rapporteur. 
 
2. STUDY REMIT 
 
2.1 The Working Group has been given the task of considering and 

making recommendations on a suggestion that the Council should 
introduce measures to solicit the views of residents of the 
Huntingdonshire on the “state of the District”.  The suggestion arose 
during the last review of the Council’s Constitution and, following 
discussion
[...]
n requested to examine a proposal for 

the Council to amend the Constitution to require measures to be 
introduced to obtain information on the state of the District.  Having 
considered the proposal Members are of the view that there could be 
merit in holding engagement events; however, they feel that before 
the Council commits itself to amending the Constitution, a pilot should 
be held and the outcome evaluated. 

 

58



5.2 The next meeting of the Working Group will be held on 12th 
November when Members will discuss a range of detailed matters, 
which are intended to make the engagement events successful. 

 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Notes of meeting of the State of the District Consultation Working Group. 
 
Reports and Minutes of the Corporate Governance Panel, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) and the Council. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts 
 (((( 01480 388009 
 
 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

6TH NOVEMBER 2007 

 
 

ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS WORKING GROUP 
(Report of the Working Group) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Adoption of Roads and Sewers Working Group met on 22nd 

October 2007 when Councillors Mrs C A Godley and P K Ursell were 
present.  A Roberts was in attendance. 

 
1.2 Councillor Ursell declared a personal interest as his employer is a 

developer. 
 
1.3 Councillor Mrs Godley has been appointed as the Working Group’s 

rapporteur. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) previously has 

identified problems with adopting roads and sewers in the District as 
an area that should be subjected to study.  Accordingly a Working 
Group was established comprising Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs C 
A Godley, D A Giles and P K Ursell and tasked with undertaking a 
study on “the process of adopting estate roads and sewers with an 
aim to put measures in place that could streamline the process and 
make the procedur
[...]

y
 t
o
 b
e
 u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
n
 o
n
 t
h
e
 r
o
le
 a
n
d
 

a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 

o
f 

th
e
 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
. 

 
   R
e
p
o
rt
 t
o
 b
e
 s
u
b
m
it
te
d
 t
o
 a
 f
u
tu
re
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 

   
6
/1
1
/0
7
 

  
5
/0
6
/0
7
 

Y
o
u
th
 F
o
ru
m
 

 W
o
rk
in
g
 
G
ro
u
p
 
e
s
ta
b
lis
h
e
d
 
c
o
m
p
ri
s
in
g
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
 E
 R
 B
u
tl
e
r,
 M
rs
 K
 E
 C
o
o
p
e
r,
 

P
 
J
 
D
o
w
n
e
s
, 
M
rs
 
P
 
A
 
J
o
rd
a
n
 
a
n
d
 
J
 
S
 

W
a
tt
 t
o
 i
n
v
e
s
ti
g
a
te
 t
h
e
 p
ro
p
o
s
a
l 
in
 d
e
ta
il 

  F
ir
s
t 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
h
e
ld
 
o
n
 

3
0
/0
8
/0
9
. 

 F
u
rt
h
e
r 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
h
e
ld
 

o
n
 1
1
/1
0
/0
7
. 

     S
e
e
 i
te
m
 e
ls
e
w
h
e
re
 o
n
 t
h
e
 A
g
e
n
d
a
. 

 

70



 

P
a
n
e
l 
D
a
te
 
D
e
c
is
io
n
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 

D
a
te
 
fo
r 

F
u
tu
re
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 

  
3
/0
7
/0
7
 

S
ta
te
 o
f 
th
e
 D
is
tr
ic
t 
C
o
n
fe
re
n
c
e
 

 W
o
rk
in
g
 
G
ro
u
p
 
e
s
ta
b
lis
h
e
d
 
c
o
m
p
ri
s
in
g
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
 
K
 
J
 
C
h
u
rc
h
ill
, 
P
 
J
 
D
o
w
n
e
s
 

a
n
d
 
M
rs
 
M
 
B
a
n
e
rj
e
e
 
to
 
d
is
c
u
s
s
 
th
e
 

c
o
n
c
e
p
t 
o
f 
lo
c
a
l 
a
re
a
 
fo
ru
m
s
, 
to
g
e
th
e
r 

w
it
h
 
p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 

s
u
b
je
c
t 

a
re
a
s
, 

fo
r 

d
is
c
u
s
s
io
n
 
a
t 
a
 
fu
tu
re
 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
o
f 
th
e
 

P
a
n
e
l 

  M
e
e
ti
n
g
 

to
 

b
e
 

a
rr
a
n
g
e
d
. 

  M
e
e
ti
n
g
 h
e
ld
 o
n
 1
8
/1
0
/0
7
. 
 F
u
rt
h
e
r 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

to
 b
e
 h
e
ld
 o
n
 1
2
/1
1
/0
7
. 
 S
e
e
 i
te
m
 e
ls
e
w
h
e
re
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 A
g
e
n
d
a
. 

 

 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	4 A SUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE
	draft Economy Strategy + appendices 061107

	5 STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP STUDY Œ SCOPING REPORT
	Pages from HSPStructure
	Study Template

	6a YOUTH FORUM
	6b STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION
	6c ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS
	7 OVERVIEW 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6th 
November 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

K J Churchill, Mrs K E Cooper, D A Giles, 
Mrs C A Godley, D Harty, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P G Mitchell, P K Ursell and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
J E Garner and J M Sadler. 

   
 
 

36. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2007 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors K J Churchill, S J Criswell and D Harty declared personal 
interests in Minute Nos. 39, 41 and 42(c) by virtue of being Members 
of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

38. A SUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY FOR 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Policy and 

Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
to which was attached a draft Sustainable Local Economy Strategy 
for Huntingdonshire.  Members were informed that the Strategy 
looked beyond the boundary of the District borders and involved 
partner organisations.  The strategy was designed to shape the local 
economy by concentrating on promoting key sectors, which was in 
line with regional and national trends.  It also took account of a 
number of local and regional studies and had been subject to a series 
of consultation events.  The overall aim was to develop a strategy that 
could contribute towards achieving 20,000 additional jobs that were 
needed in the District in the period to 2021 in line with the draft 
Regional Spatial Strategy. 
 
The Panel discussed each of the six strategic priorities in detail which 
had been developed to focus future activities.  With regard to the 
outcome of providing Business Support, Members commented on the 
need for the Council to support the installation of infrastructure 
facilities in areas of land identified for industrial development in order 
to make them more attractive to businesses.  Following a further 
comment on the need to promote existing sites for development, it 



was suggested that older units should be refurbished for this purpose.   
 
In response to a question by Councillor D A Giles, Members were 
informed that the 20,000 new jobs would be in addition to the 68,000 
existing jobs in the District.  Members requested that they be kept 
informed of changes to the designation of industrial land for planning 
purposes and commented that there was unmet demand for “move 
on” premises and that small companies needed support to make the 
transition. 
 
Members noted that the Physical Infrastructure Development strategic 
priority referred to the importance of ensuring that infrastructure 
requirements were reflected in the Regional Spatial Strategy and, in 
particular, the need for an effective transport network. 
 
In respect of the Skill Development strategic priority, Members 
commented that, in addition to providing training, priority housing also 
should be provided for key workers.  Having been acquainted with an 
example of how similar assistance had been provided to a company 
relocated to the District, Members noted that the Regional College 
consulted industry on its training needs and developed courses to 
support creative industries. 
 
The Panel was informed of the objectives of the Town Centre support 
and the Visitor Development strategic priorities.  With regard to the 
latter, Members requested and received details of the sub-regional 
approach it was intended to adopt.  A regional brand would be 
developed and a Tourism Officer for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough would be appointed and managed by the District 
Council to support partners across the County to deliver projects for 
the benefit of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 
The final strategic priority covered the industry sectors it was intended 
to promote.  The Panel referred to the need for planning policies to 
allow diversification in the use of redundant buildings in rural areas for 
this purpose and for measures to attract industries, including 
assistance with start-up, transfer and technical matters.  Members 
went on to outline their views on the desirability of providing adequate 
and sufficient services to serve the increased population.  It was 
explained that an extra 10,000 jobs were currently needed locally to 
balance the levels of inward and outward commuting to and from the 
District. 
 
In the context of recent job losses in manufacturing in St. Neots, the 
Panel stated that particular emphasis should be placed in this area by 
encouraging new types of industry, building housing and resisting the 
re-designation of industrial sites for residential purposes.  
 
Having noted that the Strategy and Action Plan would be submitted to 
the Panel in the New Year, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Sustainable Local Economy Strategy be 

endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 



39. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader for the period 1st November 2007 to 29th 
February 2008.  Members were informed that a report on the 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Panel and that an item on Decent Homes for 
Vulnerable People in the Private Sector dealt with the allocation of 
grant by the District Council.   
 

40. STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP STUDY – SCOPING REPORT   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 06/11 (a), the Panel gave consideration to a 
report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) on the potential scope of a study on the Strategic 
Partnership.  By way of background, the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services informed Members that the Community Strategy and 
Strategic Partnership structure was in the process of being reviewed.  
National studies had stressed the importance of involving Councillors 
in the process. 
 
The Panel recognised the need for Executive Councillors to be 
involved at all levels of the Strategic Partnership and for it to be 
scrutinised.  As a result, it was agreed that the Corporate Plan 
Working Group should be tasked with monitoring the Strategic 
Partnership’s progress and that reports on its allocation of funding 
should be received by the Panel as appropriate. 
 

41. WORKING GROUPS   
 

 (a) YOUTH FORUM   
 

  Councillor Mrs P A Jordan introduced the final report of the 
Youth Forum Working Group.  She stated that the Working 
Group had not identified a need to introduce a Youth Forum 
at the present time and drew Members’ attention to ongoing 
bids for funding and the successful Partnership Action in 
Rural Communities (PARC) project.  The Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services informed Members that existing work was 
dependant on external funding continuing. 
 
Having endorsed the view that session workers were 
essential for Town and Parish Councils, Members were 
acquainted with the timetable for the funding bids referred to 
in the report to be considered.  Whereupon, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 a) that the Corporate Governance Panel is 

recommended to note the work being 
undertaken to involve young people and not 
to introduce a Youth Forum at this time but to 
remain open to re-considering this as and 
when circumstances permit; 

 
 b) that the promotion of the Countywide model 



for involving children and young people in 
decision-making be supported; 

 
 c) that the submission of a bid for funding to the 

National Volunteering Charity “V” for work 
with 16-24 year olds be supported; 

 
 d) that the bid to the Local Public Service 

Agreement Board Reward Money for funding 
for developing strategic work, including how 
the involvement of children and young people 
can be embedded into the work of 
organisations and coordinating/promoting 
partnership working, be supported; 

 
 e) that the recommendation that application is 

made to the Local Public Service Agreement 
Board for funding to provide training for 
members of Town and Parish Councils on 
involving young people and to provide 
“session” workers to support Town and Parish 
Councils be supported; 

 
 f) that quarterly reports be submitted to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) on the outcomes of the Council’s 
engagement work with children and young 
people; 

 
 g) that measures to raise awareness of current 

work in this field including, but not limited to, 
those referred to in paragraph 4.7 of the 
report now submitted be supported; and 

 
h) that a progress report be submitted to the 

Panel in 12 months time. 
 

 (b) STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION   
 

  The report of the meeting of the State of the District 
Consultation Working Group held on 18th October 2007 was 
received and noted.  Councillor K J Churchill drew attention 
to the potential benefits of holding consultation events and a 
suggestion that a trial was held.  Members endorsed a 
suggestion by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services that 
the Working Group should look at using different 
consultation methods as part of the trial. 
 

 (c) ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS   
 

  The Report of the meeting of the Adoption of Roads and 
Sewers Working Group held on 22nd October 2007 was 
received and noted. 
 



 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Administration 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained 
details and progress of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions and reviewing the programme of studies. 
 
Members requested details and progress of the decision by the 
Cabinet in respect of the study on Promoting Better Health in Older 
People Through Physical Activity. 
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite reported that some of the recommendations 
of the Working Group on Town Centre cleaning had been 
implemented. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell informed Members that the Grant Aid Working 
Group had met and asked for further information to inform the next 
phase of this work. 
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite confirmed that he supported the Panel’s 
decision to conclude the study on the Council’s markets service 
(Minute No. 06/32 refers). 
 

43. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the 77th Edition of the Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


